

No. 21-2061

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

SPEECH FIRST, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TIMOTHY SANDS, in his personal capacity and
official capacity as President of Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia, No. 7:21-cv-00203 (Urbanski, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SPEECH FIRST, INC.

J. Michael Connolly
Cameron T. Norris
James F. Hasson
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22209
(703) 243-9423
mike@consovoymccarthy.com
cam@consovoymccarthy.com
james@consovoymccarthy.com

Counsel for Appellant Speech First, Inc.

No. 21-2061, *Speech First, Inc. v. Sands*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case	2
I. Virginia Tech’s Efforts to Prohibit and Eliminate “Biased” Speech	2
A. The Broader Movement to Prohibit and Punish “Biased” Speech on College Campuses	2
B. Virginia Tech’s Bias-Incidents Policy and Bias Intervention and Response Team.....	5
II. Virginia Tech’s Prohibition of Student Speech in Public Spaces Without Prior Approval	9
A. The Broader Movement to Restrict Speech on College Campuses.....	9
B. Virginia Tech’s Informational-Activities Policy	9
III. Speech First and Its Members at Virginia Tech	10
IV. Proceedings Below	13
Standard of Review	16
Summary of Argument.....	17
Argument.....	18
I. The district court improperly denied a preliminary injunction.	18
A. Speech First likely has standing to challenge the bias-incidents policy.....	18
B. The informational-activities policy likely violates the First Amendment.	31
1. The informational-activities policy is an unconstitutional prior restraint.	32
2. The informational-activities policy is an unconstitutional speaker-based regulation	35

II. If this Court agrees with Speech First on the likely merits, then it should grant a preliminary injunction..... 37

Conclusion..... 39

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 41

Certificate of Compliance 41

Certificate of Service 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	27, 28
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Am. C.L. Union of N. Carolina v. Tennyson</i> , 815 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Am. Commc'ns Ass'n v. Doubs</i> , 339 U.S. 382 (1950)	20
<i>Am. Entertainers, L.L.C. v. City of Rocky Mount</i> , 888 F.3d 707 (4th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	17
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	20, 22, 23, 26
<i>Benham v. City of Charlotte, N.C.</i> , 635 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	16
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013)	37, 38

Child Evangelism Fellowship of MD, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Sch.,
457 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 2006) 33

Citizens United v. Fed. Election Com’n,
558 U.S. 310 (2010) 36

Cooksey v. Futtrell,
721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)19, 20, 26

Edwards v. City of Coeur d’Alene,
262 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2001) 35

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 38

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas,
493 U.S. 215 (1990) 32

Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason,
303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)36, 38, 39

Harrell v. Fla Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) 19

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)2

Horina v. City of Granite City, Ill.,
538 F.3d 624 (7th Cir. 2008) 35

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 18

Jones v. Jegley,
947 F.3d 1100 (8th Cir. 2020) 36

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)2

Levin v. Harleston,
966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992).....passim

<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Metro. Reg'l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>N.Y. Youth Club v. Town of Harrison</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	35
<i>Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003)	35
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	2
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	32
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	36
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004)	9
<i>Roe v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010)	37, 39
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969)	32
<i>SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2019)	29

<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	2
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	23
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen</i> , 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>Steakhouse, Inc. v. City of Raleigh</i> , 166 F.3d 634 (4th Cir. 1999)	37
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	19, 24
<i>Sweezy v. N.H. ex rel. Wyman</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	2
<i>Turning Point USA at Ark. State Univ. v. Rhodes</i> , 973 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>United States v. O’Nan</i> , 452 F. App’x 280 (4th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	24
<i>Univ. of Cincinnati Chapter of Young Americans for Liberty v. Williams</i> , 2012 WL 2160969 (S.D. Ohio June 12, 2012)	9
<i>Wasikul v. Washtenaw Cty. Cmty. Mental Health</i> , 900 F.3d 250 (6th Cir. 2018)	16

<i>Weinberg v. City of Chicago</i> , 310 F.3d 1029 (7th Cir. 2002)	32, 33, 34
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	20, 24
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor, Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs., Inc. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009)	38

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §1343	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cabranes, <i>For Freedom of Expression, For Due Process, and For Yale: The Emerging Threat to Academic Freedom at a Great University</i> , 35 Yale L. & Pol. Rev. 345 (2017).....	4
FIRE, <i>Free Speech Zones on America’s Campuses</i> , (Sept. 19, 2013)	9
FIRE, <i>Free Speech Zones</i> , (May 24, 2019)	9
FIRE, <i>Spotlight on Speech Codes 2019</i>	9
<i>If You See Something, Say Something</i> , DHS	7
Schneider, <i>‘Bias Teams’ Welcome the Class of 1984</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 5, 2019).....	3
Univ. of N. Colo., <i>President Kay Norton’s State of the University Address</i> (Sept. 7, 2016).....	4
